### 502796515 05/06/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2843111

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SALFLEX POLYMERS LTD.	04/16/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	YSF AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address:	300 ABC BOULEVARD	
City:	GALLATIN	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37066	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10274453
Patent Number:	6811739

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (269)383-5828

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 2693817030

Email: horn@millercanfield.com

Correspondent Name: MILLER CANFIELD PADDOCK AND STONE

Address Line 1: 277 SOUTH ROSE, SUITE 5000 Address Line 4: KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	151624-00002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN H ENGELMANN	
SIGNATURE:	/John H Engelmann/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/06/2014	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assign6811739#page1.tif source=Assign6811739#page2.tif source=Assign6811739#page3.tif

PATENT 502796515 REEL: 032827 FRAME: 0989

**ASSIGNMENT** 

I/We,

Salflex Polymers Ltd. 1925 Wilson Ave., Toronto, ON Weston Ontario Canada

for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned, sold and transferred to, and do hereby assign, sell and transfer to,

YFS Automotive Systems, Inc. 300 ABC Boulevard

Gallatin, Tennessee 37066

a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Tennessee and having an office

and a place of business at

300 ABC Boulevard

Gallatin, Tennessee 37066

its successors and assigns, all hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE:

(1) the entire right, title and interest in the United States and in all countries throughout the

world in and to any and all of my/our inventions and discoveries disclosed in the United States

Patent 6,811,739 which issued on November 2, 2004 based upon Application for Patent entitled,

Sealing Bead, and filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 21, 2002, and

assigned the Application Number 10/274,453 and to any applications claiming priority there from;

(2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the ASSIGNEE, its

designee, or in my/our names at the election of the ASSIGNEE or its designee, on the aforesaid

inventions, discoveries and applications in the United States and in any other country of the world;

Page 1 of 3

PATENT

REEL: 032827 FRAME: 0990

(3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue thereon in

the United States or in any other country of the world, and in and to any renewals, revivals, reissues,

reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof; and

(4) the entire right, title and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon,

including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above

inventions, discoveries and applications.

I/We hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all

such Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world to the ASSIGNEE of the entire

right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed

by me/us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

I/We further agree, at any time, to execute and to deliver upon request of the ASSIGNEE

such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said

inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do

the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this

Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents

evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

Name: Robert Kunihiro

Its: Co-Managing Director

Date: Apr. 16, 294

### Province of Ontario

## City of Toronto

On this 16th day of April, 2014, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Robert Kunihiro, Co-Managing Director of Salflex Polymers Ltd., who is personally known to me, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his knowledge and belief.

Notary Public Ryan Conacher

My Commission does not expire.